

No. 14-16326, No. 14-16779

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JEH JOHNSON, Secretary of Homeland Security;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General;
TIMOTHY S. AITKEN, Immigration and Customs
Enforcement (“ICE”) San Francisco Field Office Director;
GREGORY J. ARCHAMBEAULT, ICE San Diego Field Office Director; and
DAVID A. MARIN, ICE Acting Los Angeles Field Office Director,**

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

**MONY PREAP;
EDUARDO VEGA PADILLA;
and JUAN LOZANO MAGDALENO,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**Consolidated Appeals from Final Orders of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 4:13-cv-05754-YGR**

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

ELIZABETH J. STEVENS
Assistant Director

TROY D. LIGGETT
Trial Attorney, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 532-4765

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. Section 1226(c) Is Ambiguous.....3

 A. Grammar principles and the structure of Section 1226(c) render the statute ambiguous.....5

 B. The multiple meanings of “when” compound Section 1226(c)’s ambiguity...7

 C. Constitutional avoidance does not require the Court to find that Section 1226(c) unambiguously requires immediate immigration detention.10

 D. Section 1226(c) is ambiguous despite Plaintiffs-Appellees’ flawed arguments to the contrary.14

 1. The fact that Congress could have used different language in drafting Section 1226(c) does not mean that this provision is unambiguous.15

 2. The Government’s reading of “when . . . released” does not reduce it to mere surplusage.17

 3. The duty to construe exceptions narrowly does not render Section 1226(c) unambiguous.....18

 4. Temporary rules in place before Section 1226(c)’s effective date do not render the statute unambiguous.19

II. *Matter of Rojas* Reasonably Interprets Ambiguity in Section 1226(c).20

 A. The fact that Petitioner Preap and some other criminal aliens may have extended gaps in custody or find relief in removal proceedings is no basis for allowing all class members to receive bond hearings..21

 B. The Government’s defense of *Matter of Rojas* reflects the BIA’s reasonable concerns about immigration enforcement.24

III. The Government retains its ability to detain Plaintiffs-Appellees even if it missed a deadline to do so.....26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling,
324 U.S. 490 (1945).....19

Alarcon-Serrano v. Immigration and Naturalization Services,
220 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000)6

Anaheim Memorial Hospital v. Shalala,
130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997)25

Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....18

Carlson v. Landon,
342 U.S. 524 (1952).....13

Castaneda v. Souza,
769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014).....8

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 3, 24, 25, 26

Commissioner v. Clark,
489 U.S. 726 (1989).....18

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 12, *passim*

Flora v. United States,
362 U.S. 145 (1960).....7

Gutierrez v. Holder,
6 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 27, 28, 29

Hosh v. Lucero,
680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012) 7, 28, 26

Kim v. Ziglar,
27 F.3d 523 (9th Cir. 2002)26

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....16

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.,
503 U.S. 407 (1992).....7, 9

Ofosu v. McElroy,
98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996) 12, 22

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....12

Singh v. Holder,
638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)14

Sylvain v. Attorney General of U.S.,
714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)26

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo,
495 U.S. 711 (1990)..... 27, 28

United States v. Willings,
8 U.S. 48 (1807).....4, 7

Administrative Cases

Matter of Adeniji,
22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)20

Matter of Garvin-Noble,
21 I. & N. Dec. 672 (BIA 1997)20

Matter of Rojas,
23 I. & N. Dec 117 (BIA 2001) 1, *passim*

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(N)16

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(A).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	1, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	2, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)-(D)	2, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2).....	2, <i>passim</i>
U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(D)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....	11

Secondary Authorities

Bryan A. Garner, <i>The Redbook: A Manual on Legal Style</i> (3d ed. 2013).....	6
Morton S. Freeman, <i>The Grammatical Lawyer</i> (1979).....	6
